

Proclamation

#HEREAS: The national Camp Fire organization will be celebrating its 70th birthday on March 17, 1980; and

HEREAS: Camp Fire Councils in the State of Minnesota offer our young people the opportunity of informal educational programs combining group activity with the development of individual talents, in addition to flexible programming to encourage life skills education for young people up to age twenty-one; and

HEREAS: As a community organization, Camp Fire during its 70th year is seeking those persons who, since 1910, have shared with them their concern for preserving the environment, adapting to social change, and the application of democratic standards, as well as its special concern for stimulating and guiding young people; and

/HEREAS: In Camp Fire, recognition of accomplishment is combined with the encouragement to use developing skills to serve others in the community and State; and

HEREAS: Camp Fire is commended for the opportunity its programs offer to young people in the State of Minnesota, and throughout the Nation, and in turn for the many services these young people perform for the communities as Camp Fire members;

10W, THEREFORE, I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota do bereby proclaim the week of March 16 through March 22, 1980, to be

CAMP FIRE BIRTHDAY WEEK

n Minnesota, and have asked Lieutenant Governor Lou Wangberg to prepare this roclamation for my signature and disseminate the same. I further encourage he people of the State of Minnesota to acknowledge the Camp Fire's efforts o discover their roots.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this eleventh day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred eighty, and of the State the one hundred twenty-second.

dober

GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

MAR 1 1 1980 a anderem Howe Secretary of State /ERNOR LIEUTENANT

Joan Underson Liour